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1. БЛАНШАРД, Н. И ВАСИЛИЙ ЖУКОВСКИЙ [BLANCHARD, N.] (TRANSLATOR) AND 
VASILIY ZHUKOVSKIY].

Игорь, поэма героическая: перевод с русского с присовокуплением двух баллад взятых 
из Жуковского с российским подлинником и разных стихотворений. Igor, Poéme Héroique: 
Traduit du Russe Suivi de Deux Ballades Traduites de Joukovsky, avec le Texte de ces Trois Poémes 
et de Poésies Diverses. 

Publication: Semen, Moskva, 1823. 

THe fIRST fReNCH TRANSLATION Of A CLASSIC Of RUSSIAN epIC, THe Tale of Igor’s CampaIgn, ALONg wITH LIfeTIme 
TRANSLATIONS Of ZHUKOVSKIY’S mOST fAmOUS BALLADS. A fINe exAmpLe Of THIS UNCOmmON wORK.

Musin-Pushkin discovered The Tale of  Igor’s Campaign in a 1797 manuscript. As soon as he had published it, various 
interpretations of  the work started to appear in modern Russian both in prose and in verse. However, because the 
language of  the work was so difficult, translations into foreign languages took much longer. First, it was translated into 
German by Johann Richter in 1803, then into Polish by Cyprian Godebski in 1806. Thus, Blanchard’s translation was 
the third publication of  The Tale in a foreign language.

Blanchard’s first encounter with Igor, as explained in the introduction, was when he read the tale in Musin-Pushkin’s 
1800 publication. Deeply impressed, he first attempted to translate it in prose. He then opted for the verse translation 
which appears in the present publication. Blanchard based his translation on Ivan Levitsiy’s interpretation of  the 12th 
century work into modern Russian. This original version is also present in this publication. 

In the second part of  the book, along with nineteen original French poems likely written by Blanchard himself, we 
find Zhukovskiy’s translated ballads Akhill (Achille) and Eolova Arfa (La Harpe d’Eole), both originally published 
in 1815. They are considered to be the finest examples of  the poet’s romantic works. Belinskiy wrote the following 
words about Eolova Arfa: «...она — прекрасное и поэтическое произведение, где сосредоточен весь смысл, вся 
благоухающая прелесть романтики Жуковского» [”It is a magnificent poetical work, which concentrated all the 
sense, all the fragrant beauty of  Zhukovskiy’s romance”] (Complete works, vol. VII, p. 171).

Blanchard’s publication is very rare. We could find only one copy appearing on the market in 2008 bound 
together with a Pushkin first edition, which we acquired then. WorldCat locates only three copies in public libraries: 
Bibliothèque nationale de France, The British Library, The Russian National Library.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (22.5 x 14 cm). Frontispiece engraved by A. Grachev, 111 pp. incl. half-title and title, 
XVI, [2] pp.; pp.V-VI with upper corner torn off without any text loss. Parallel texts in French and Russian, followed by 19 poems in 
French only. Contemporary half-calf  over marbled boards; extremities of  the spine restored. 

Sobranie V.A. Krylova (Roza Vetrov, Skt. Peterburg, 2013), No183; Trudi Otdela drevnerusskoy literaturi / Akademiya nauk SSSR. 
Institut russkoy literatury (M.; L.: Izd-vo Akademii nauk SSSR, 1935): Т. 2. P.N. Berkov. K bibliografii zapadnykh izucheniy i 
perevodov. “Slova o polku Igoreve”, p. 151. 

Price: £4,250 [ref: 90371]



2. БЛОК, АЛеКСАНДР АЛеКСАНДРОВИч [BLOK, ALeKSANDR ALeKSANDROVICH].

Ямбы. [Yambs].

Publication: Alkonost, Peterburg, 1919.

gOOD COpY Of THe fIRST eDITION of  this series of  poems written by the celebrated 
Russian lyrical poet-symbolist Blok (1880-1921) during 1907-14. 

The wrappers of  this edition were illustrated after Nikolay Kupreyannov (1894-1933), 
a Soviet artist, whose style was formed under the influence of  oeuvres of  the members 
of  Mir Iskusstva (World of  Art). The vignette on the first page is engraved after Yuriy 
Annenkov (1889-1974). Working as an artist and poet in Russia and France, he was an 
outstanding figure of  the avant-garde movement.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (18.6 x 12 cm). 33, [6]; upper right corners of  6 
leaves repaired. Original printed wrappers; spine repaired. 

Kilgour 128; MoMA 227. 

Price: £350 [ref: 84081]

3. БЛОК, АЛеКСАНДР АЛеКСАНДРОВИч [BLOK, ALeKSANDR ALeKSANDROVICH].

Рамзес [Ramzes]. 

Publication: Alkonost, Skt. Peterburg, 1921.

First edition of  this play on ancient Egypt - a fragile book in very good condition.

Provenance: Margolins’ collection (owners’ stamp to recto of  upper wrapper). 

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (18.5 x 12.5 cm). 28 pp., [4]; uncut, light 
browning. Original publisher’s wrappers; a bit sunned, corners slightly rubbed. 

Price: £250 [ref: 85368]

4. BOwRINg, JOHN (TRANSLATOR). 

Rossiyskaya Antologia. Specimens of  the Russian Poets: with preliminary 
remarks and biographical notices. 

Publication: Printed for the author, London, 1821.

Sir John Bowring (1792 – 1872) was an English political economist, writer, polyglot, and 
the 4th Governor of  Hong Kong. This Russian anthology was the first in an ambitious 
series, planned to cover all European poetry. Although he never completed the series, 
Bowring did translate and edit anthologies of  Spanish, Servian, Magyar, Czech, 
Batavian and Polish. 

These “Specimens” include poems by the best fathers of  Russian poetry, such as 
Derzhavin, Batiushov, Lomonosov, Zhukovsky, Karamsin, Dmitriev, Krylov and Kostrov 
among others. A further volume of  Russian poetical translations was published in 1823. 
For his work Bowring received a diamond ring from Czar Alexander I.

Provenance: Mary Peene (inscription to title page); William Hoar (card inserted in book).

Description and Bibliographical references: Small octavo (18 x 10.5 cm). Half-title, title, [4], xxiii, 
239 pp. Contemporary grey hard boards; upper board detached, spine chipped. 

Price: £375 [ref: 89008]



5. БУЛГАКОВ, МИхАИЛ И ДРУГИе [BULgAKOV, mIKHAIL AND OTHeRS].

Ханский Огонь [в] Красном журнале для всех. Номер 2. [Khan’s Fire 
[in] The Red Magazine for Everyone. No 2].

Publication: Priboy, Leningrad, February, 1924.

FiRst appeaRance in pRint of  this early work written in Bulgakov’s ‘journalistic period’. 
Some critics assumed that Bulgakov portrayed here the Prince Yusupov’s palace in 
Arkhangelskoe, which he visited in 1922. 

The story, for all its apparent uniqueness, represents a variation on the constant theme 
of  Bulgakov’s Civil War prose: revolution as loss of  home. Here, however, the concept 
of  home gains immensely in significance. If  earlier the dwelling was usually sketchily 
portrayed, the palace in “The Khan’s Fire” is described in meticulous detail. One might 

even say that the estate, not its former master, is the main hero of  the story. The house is no longer simply the dwelling 
place of  an individual or family; it is also a repository of  history. Time passes, entire eras disappear, but in the house 
the artefacts of  the past are left behind, variegated and complex human tradition made visible and concrete. 

Apart from Bulgakov’s story, the issue features numerous stories and articles dedicated to Lenin who died one month 
before the publication.

Description and Bibliographical references: Quarto (27.5 x 20.5 cm). 85-164 pp.; occasional spotting, some pages slightly creased. 
Publisher’s wrappers; slight wear to hinges and very light soiling. 

HARBER, Edyth E., Bulgakov: the Early Years, (The Harvard College, 1998), pp. 70-73. 

Price: £1,450 [ref: 80921]

fIRST pUBLICATION Of THe CHeRRY ORCHARD

6. чехОВ, АНтОН И ДРУГИе [CHeKHOV, ANTON AND OTHeRS].

Вишневый Сад [в] Сборник Товарищества “Знание” за 1903 год. 
Книга вторая. [The Cherry Orchard [in] Collection of  the “Knowledge” 
Society for the year 1903. Book 2].

Publication: Isidor Goldberg, Skt. Peterburg, 1904.

fINe COpY Of THe fIRST AppeARANCe Of CHeKHOV’S ‘Cherry orChard’ (pp. 29-105), 
neatly sidestepping earlier contractual obligations to the publisher Adolf  Marks - who 
still published later in 1904 the book-form version of  the play, which introduced a few 
minor changes to the text. In the event, it proved the end of  their connection: both 
playwright and publisher died in 1904. Earlier that year, on January 17th, the play 

premiered at the Moscow Art Theatre in a production directed by Konstantin Stanislavskiy.

This Almanac also includes Kuprin’s ‘Mirnoe Zhitie’.

The ‘Znanie’ Society, set up by members of  the Literacy Committee under K.P. Piatnitski in 1898, was reorganised by 
Gorkiy after his first great success, and began releasing these ‘Collections’ in 1904. Lenin wrote that in them Gorkiy 
himself  tried ‘to concentrate the best forces of  creative literature’. The Almanacs also featured Bunin, Yushkevitch, 
Andreyev and Gorkiy himself. In the reactionary atmosphere after the revolutions of  1905, many of  its members 
quit the Society, which had always been inclined towards the revolutionary and contentious, and Gorkiy broke off his 
connection with the publication in 1912 while living abroad.

Description and Bibliographical references: 8vo (20 x 14.5 cm). [2] ll. including title, 318, [2] contents, [4] pp. ads; occasional light 
soiling. Original wrappers; slightly soiled. 

Price: £2,500 [ref: 91122]



7. чехОВ, АНтОН И ДРУГИе [CHeKHOV, ANTON AND OTHeRS].

Ионыч [в] Ежемесячные приложения к журналу Нива за 1898 за 
октябрь-декабрь. [Ionych [in] Monthly Appendix to Niva Magazine, 
1989, October-December].

Publication: Izd. Marksa, Skt. Peterburg, 1898.

FiRst appeaRance in pRint oF this shoRt stoRy, one of  the best examples demonstrating 
the author’s world-renowned talent of  describing a provincial everyman deprived of  
spiritual values and limited to struggling for simple pleasures and everyday comfort. 
Here, with the example of  Dmitriy “Ionych” Startsev and other inhabitants of  a small 
Russian town, Chekhov once again brilliantly demonstrates his self-invented concept of  
“obyvatelshchina” [babbittry] that implies a narrow-minded and complacent way of  
living of  the members of  the provincial middle class. 

Monthly appendixes to Niva magazine were first issued in 1894 and continued to be 
published until 1916, securing popularity for the magazine. This issue also includes 
works by Mamin-Sibiryak, Avseenko and Porfirov. 

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (23.5 x 16 cm). [4], 855 pp., spotting throughout. 
Contemporary half-calf  over red cloth boards, spine with raised bands, with gilt lettering and decorations 
in compartments; worn at extremities, some stains on boards. 

Price: £750 [ref: 85369]

8. чехОВ, АНтОН [CHeKHOV, ANTON]. 

Повести и раcсказы [Stories and Tales]. 

Publication: Sytin, Moskva, 1894.

RARe COLLeCTeD eDITION Of CHeKHOV’S eLeVeN SHORT STORIeS, INCLUDINg THe 
fIRST AppeARANCe IN pRINT Of THe CeLeBRATeD pHANTASmAgORIC The BlaCk monk, 
Rothschild’s Fiddle, The Student (the author’s favourite short story) and The Teacher of  
Literature among others.

The stories gathered in this edition are all in a way or another propagating Chekhov’s 
moral code and values, among them freedom, charity and truthfulness. The author 
believed that the essence of  life lies not in flashes of  passion or mystic epiphany but in 
the minutiae of  day-to-day living. He therefore shuns the metaphysical; but it enters 
some of  his finest stories through the back door, as beauty or as art transcending 
ordinary life (in “Rothschild’s Fiddle” for example), but also as religious experience (in 
“The Student”). 

This book is a testimony to the genius of  Chekhov, whose world is the world of  the great 
novelist brought down to the level of  the ordinary, familiar, and predictable. 

RARe: we were able to trace only two copies appearing at Western auctions, none at 
Russian auctions.

Provenance: А.А. Писаржевский (stamps to title and several pp.). 

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (20 x 13.3 cm). Title, 285, [2] pp.; light age-
toning to margins, title slightly browned and marked. Modern half  morocco over marbled boards. 

Kilgour 232; Victor Terras, A History of  Russian Literature, pp. 466-471. 

Price: £6,000 [ref: 91351]



9. чехОВ, АНтОН [CHeKHOV, ANTON].

Полное собрание сочинений. [The Complete 
Works].

Publication: Marks, Skt. Peterburg, 1903.

A very attractive set in beautiful contemporary art-
nouveau binding by Elena Petrovna Samokish-
Sudkovskaya (1863-1924), who took an active part in the 
achievement of  the celebrated Tsarskaya Okhota [Imperial 
Hunt]. The present edition was published just a year 
before Chekhov’s death as a supplement of  1903 Niva, 
also responsible for the binding fabrication.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo, 16 vols bound 
in six (19.8 x 14 cm); small marginal tear to frontispiece. Original 
publisher’s decorated cloth; very slightly rubbed at extremities. 

Price: £1,450 [ref: 86415]

10. DOSTOIeVSKI, feDOR AND emILIO gRAU-
SALA (ARTIST).

Le Joueur. 

Publication: Fernand Hazan, Paris, 1947.

A fresh copy of  this attractive production with bright 
illustrations. Copy num. 453 out of  1750, from a total of  
1903 copies. Translation of  Sylvie Luneau. 

Description and Bibliographical references: Large 8vo. With a 
frontispiece and 17 colour wood-engravings by A. Marliat after 
Grau-Sala. Original publisher’s wrappers kept in original yellow 
velvet sleeve and brown velvet slipcase; spine slightly faded, slipcase 
a bit soiled. 

Price: £175 [ref: 82539]

11. ДОСтОеВСКИЙ, ФеДОР [DOSTOeVSKIY, 
feODOR].

Полное собрание сочинений в 12 томах. 
С критико-биографическим очерком, 
составленным Розановым В.В. и с портретом. 
[The Complete Collected Works in 12 volumes].

Publication: A.F. Marks, Skt. Peterburg, 1894-5.

Fine copy oF these ‘compLete’ woRks, the basis FoR aLL 
editions untiL the RevoLution and including actually 
all works which Dostoevskiy (1821-81) felt to be his best. 
The present publication is the fifth issue (‘fourth edition’) 
of  the posthumous complete works prepared with the co-

operation of  A.G. Dostoevskaya, the author’s wife; they include 147 letters written by Dostoevskiy to various people 
and a short, updated biography by V. Rozanov.

with pRovenance: bound for the English writer Maurice Baring (1874-1945). His bookplate was designed by his 



friend, the prolific writer Hilaire Belloc, met in Oxford in 1897, and who wrote on the ex-libris “Here goes a ship with 
a cargo of  books to the City of  Dreams”. Interestingly, Baring’s first significant publication related to Russia, being 
the 1905 ‘With the Russians in Manchuria’; he edited also ‘The Oxford Book of  Russian Verse.

Provenance: Maurice Baring (bookplate).

Description and Bibliographical references: 12 volumes octavo. Contemporary half  vellum over grey boards by Birdsall & Son, Northampton, 
flat spine lettered in black, top edges gilt; very lightly soiled.. 

Price: £2,950 [ref: 84871]

12. ГОГОЛЬ, НИКОЛАЙ [gOgOL, NIKOLAY]. 

Полное собрание сочинений. [The Complete Works].

Publication: Mamontov, Moskva, 1867.

a Fine set, attRactiveLy bound, oF this uncommon edition which includes for the first 
time ‘Selected Passages from the Correspondence with Friends’, previously banned by 
censors in 1847.

Edited by Chizhov, this second edition was prepared by Gogol’s heirs and supplemented 
with works from the author’s manuscripts, including Village Evenings Near Dikanka, 
Mirgorod, Arabeski, The Dead Souls, as well as theatre plays and short stories. The first 
edition of  the author complete works was prepared by Gogol himself  in 1842 and is of  
great rarity.

Gogol’s portrait and Chizhov’s facsimile signature as a proof  of  authenticity can be found in the fourth volume. 

Provenance: A.F. (Cyrillic letters to spines foot).

Description and Bibliographical references: Four volumes 8vo (21 x 14 cm). [8], 494, [2]; [4], 606, [2]; [4], 601, [2] pp.; engraved 
portrait frontispiece, [4], 568, [4] pp.; light waterstain to upper part of  vol. 1. Contemporary black morocco flat spines over black pebble-
grained cloth, gilt lettering and decoration to spines compartments; hinges internally weak. 

Price: £1,950 [ref: 81572]

13. ГОРБУНОВ, ИВАН ФеДОРОВИч [IVAN feDOROVICH gORBUNOV].

Сочинения. [The Works].

Publication: Golike i Vilborg, Skt. Peterburg, 1904-1910.

fReSH exAmpLe Of ONe Of THe fINeST LITeRARY pUBLICATIONS pRODUCeD IN THe RUSSIAN 
empIRe.

RARe, fROm THe LImITeD eDITION Of 500 COpIeS distributed only among subscribers. 
The present copy is number 89. It includes the last part, part 5 of  volume III, not present 
in Smirnov-Sokolskiy’s library nor, strangely enough, in Muratova’s listing.

Friends of  Gorbunov launched this lavish production to celebrate the author, and passed 
the profit from the sales onto his family. It became, thanks to the scholarly work put in it 
and the long list of  works included, the best edition of  Gorbunov’s writings as well as an 

important source on the Russian theatre of  the 19th century. It was also an impressive production, in a large format 
with high quality paper and fine plates, which led the Russian writer Vladimir Lidin to claim it to be one of  the most 
luxurious editions ever printed in Russia (“Druziya moi - Knigi”, 1962).

Gorbunov (1831-95) was a talented actor, playwright and novelist. He became well known for his short stories depicting 
episodes from folk life, which were published in such periodicals as Iskra, Sovremennik, Russkiy Vestnik among others. In 
all his literary works he skilfully combined a deep knowledge of  the common person’s life and traditions, with an 
ability to see them from a humorous perspective.



Provenance: Private Canadian collection of  Avenir Nizoff.

Description and Bibliographical references: Three volumes folio, the third volume with 5 parts (33.5 x 22.5 cm). Title, [4], frontispiece, 
[2], 384, [4] pp, incl. 2 full page illustrations; Title, [2], frontispiece, [2], 362, [4], VIII pp, incl. 6 full page illustrations; [2], title, 
frontispiece, III, 589, II, [4] pp, title, [2], frontispiece, [2], 158, XXXV pp., incl. 5 full page illustrations, with multiple illustrations in 
text. Full tan calf, two morocco labels with gilt lettering to spines; a bit rubbed, with some scratches. 

Muratova 5502; Smirnov-Sok. 2475; not in Kilgour, Gubar and Markov. 

Price: £3,750 [ref: 88820]

14. КРЫЛОВ, ИВАН АНДРееВИч И НИКОЛАЙ ГРеч 
(ИзДАтеЛЬ) [KRYLOV, IVAN ANDReeVICH AND NIKOLAY 
gReCH (eDITOR)].

Рыбьи Пляски [в] Сын отечества: исторический, 
политический и литературный журнал, Номер 
XXVII. [The Dances of  the Fish [in] The Son of  
the Fatherland: Historical, Political and Literary 
Magazine, No. XXVII].

Publication: Grech, Skt. Peterburg, 1824.

fIRST pUBLICATION Of KRYLOV’S fABLe, ReVIeweD AND 
CORReCTeD BY KRYLOV HImSeLf, IN AN INfLUeNTIAL 

peRIODICAL: A fReSH exAmpLe. It is on pp. 33-35, with the following note: “this fable was printed in the No 7 of  
‘Sorevnovatel prosvesheniya’ of  this year, with lacks and mistakes. It is found here, following the wish of  the author, 
with corrections”.

Krylov (1769–1844) is Russia’s best known fabulist. While many of  his earlier fables were loosely based on Aesop’s 
and La Fontaine’s, later fables were original work, often satirising the incompetent bureaucracy that was stifling social 
progress in his time.

‘Syn otechestva’ was established by Grech in St. Petersburg in September 1812. Defending liberal views in its first 
decade, it became a leading intellectual and indeed very influential magazine of  the Golden Age, until its end 40 
years later.

Next to other wide-ranging works and news, these issues are also devoted to the latest sensational scientific discovery 
of  the time: the deciphering by the French scholar Jean-Francois Champollion (1790 - 1832) of  hieroglyphic writing 
from Ancient Egypt. The transcript of  the Rosetta Stone, published in 1822, was indeed a significant breakthrough. 
A more detailed work on the system of  the Egyptian writing was later published in 1824 in Champollion’s most 
comprehensive work, ‘Precis du systeme hieroglyphique des anciens Égyptiens’.t

Provenance: Pskovskaya dukhovnaya seminariya (stamp at beginning and end, paper shelf  labels to spine).

Description and Bibliographical references: Twelve issues (XXVII to XXXVIII) in two parts (No. 95-96) in one volume 8vo (20 x 12.6 
cm). 335 incl. title, [1, table of  contents]; 288 pp.; very occasional light spotting. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, flat spine 
lettered in gilt; a bit rubbed at extremities. 

Price: £850 [ref: 84326]

15. КУПРИН, АЛеКСАНДР И ДРУГИе [KUpRIN, ALexANDR AND OTHeRS].

Поединок [в] Сборникe Товарищества ‘Знание’ за 1905 год. Книга 6. [The Duel [in] Almanach 
‘Znanie’ for 1905. Book 6.]

Publication: Montvid, Skt. Peterburg, 1905.

Fine copy oF the FiRst pubLication oF kupRin’s ‘dueL’ which made him Famous. The novel describes the events 
leading up to the duel between young officer Romashkov and a higher ranked officer, due to Romashkov’s affair with 



the latter’s wife. The novel touches on several recurring themes of  19th and early 20th 
century Russian realist fiction. Namely, Kuprin highlights the stifling atmosphere of  
military life in provincial Russia, the fraught relationship between individual ideals 
and collective compromises, and ultimately the meaning and value of  human life 
when confronted with the pettiness of  everyday experiences. The Duel was highly 
valued by critics soon after its publication in 1905. During the same year of  the 
publication, Russia lost the war to Japan, which made the majority of  critics perceive 
Kuprin’s work in this context due to its critique of  Russian military ideals. Tolstoy 
commented: ‘I should better not have read it. Very hard’. 

Alongside The Duel, the present volume holds a short story by three celebrated Russian 
authors of  those years. The famous Russian and Soviet writer Maksim Gorky; the 
Nobel prize winner Ivan Bunin, who rose to fame in his later years of  emigration; as 
well as Stepan Skitalets (Stepan Petrov), poet and folk musician. 

The ‘Znanie’ Society, set up by members of  the Literacy Committee under K.P. 
Piatnitski in 1898, was reorganised by Gorkiy after his first great success, and began releasing these ‘Collections’ 
in 1904. Lenin wrote that in them Gorkiy himself  tried ‘to concentrate the best forces of  creative literature’. The 
Almanacs also featured Chekhov, Yushkevitch, Andreyev and Gorkiy himself. In the reactionary atmosphere after the 
revolutions of  1905, many of  its members quit the Society, which had always been inclined towards the revolutionary 
and contentious, and Gorkiy broke off his connection with the publication in 1912 while living abroad.

Provenance: D.E. (gilt Cyrillics letters to spine foot); Suren Melik-Stepanyan (library label to upper pastedown, stamp 
to title page).

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (21 x 15 cm). Title, contents, 320 pp., [2] (Duel takes pp. 1-288); ink mark to title 
page, some marginalia. Contemporary half  cloth binding over marbled boards, flat spine with gilt lettering; covers and hinges slightly rubbed. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 83606]

16. LOmONOSOV, mIKHAIL VASILIeVICH, ALexANDeR 
peTROVICH SUmAROKOV AND OTHeRS.

Choix des meilleurs morceaux de la littérature 
russe, à dater de sa naissance jusqu’au règne de 
Catherine II. 

Publication: Lefort, Paris, 1800.

Fine exampLe, veRy FResh, oF this veRy FiRst anthoLogy oF 
Russian LiteRatuRe in FRench. 

Presenting for the first time to the French public a collection of  
Russian classic works, the present volume comprises a poem 
on Peter the Great by Lomonosov and one on the Strelitzs by 
Trediakovskiy, a tragedy of  Sumarokov entitled False Dmitriy, 

as well as one of  his comedies, The Usurer. These plays and poem were chosen by the translators as they accurately 
represented the customs, habits and morals of  Russia.

The work was translated by Manuel Leonard Pappa Do Poulo and C. Gallet.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (20 x 13 cm). XXII, errata, 390, [2] pp., signed by publisher and translators. 
Contemporary tree sheep, gilt borders to covers, flat spine gilt in compartments, red morocco label lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers, red 
speckled edges, green silk bookmark; corners bumped, covers with areas of  abrasion neatly repaired. 

Russica pp.728-730; I pp.226. 

Price: £950 [ref: 87220]



17. ОСтРОВСКИЙ, АЛеКСАНДР НИКОЛАеВИч [OSTROVSKIY, ALeKSANDR 
NIKOLAeVICH].

Бедная Невеста [The Poor Bride]. 

Publication: Stepanov, Moskva, 1852.

fIRST eDITION: A VeRY gOOD COpY Of THIS RARe eARLY pLAY BY ONe Of THe LeADINg 
RUSSIAN pLAYwRIgHTS Of THe 19TH CeNTURY. Ostrovskiy’s second play was first 
published in the literary magazine ‘The Muscovite’ (edited by Mikhail Pogodin) earlier 
in 1852. Initially banned for production by the censor, it was one of  the author’s first 
plays to be produced on stage, at the Maliy Theatre, Moscow, in 1853. From this date 
until his death no year passed without a new play by Ostrovsky (1823-66) appearing on 
the stage of  the Imperial theatres.

‘The Poor Bride realistically shows the unfortunate position of  women in Ostrovsky’s 
time, whose only hope of  economic security was in marrying for money, not love. 
Though at moments the author parodies the romantic archetype, he states no thesis, but 
merely implies one in the relentless realism characteristic of  both his first plays’ (Terras). 

Description and Bibliographical references: Large 8vo. 128 pp. incl. title; some light spotting and 
staining. Russian contemporary quarter sheep, marbled paper boards; minor repairs to spine. 

Not in Kilgour or Smirnov-Sok., Biblioteka. OCLC records only 6 locations (University of  Melbourne, 
LoC, Indiana, Kansas, North Carolina and Columbia). 

Price: £4,000 [ref: 83608]

A pAIR Of BOOTS TO Be pRefeRReD TO SHAKeSpeARe

18. ПИСАРеВ, ДМИтРИЙ ИВАНОВИч [pISAReV, DmITRY IVANOVICH].

Полное собрание сочинений Д.И. Писарева в 6 томах [The Complete 
Works in 6 volumes].

Publication: F. Pavlenkov, Skt. Peterburg, 1894.

BORIS eLTSYN’S mAIN ADVISOR ReADINg NIHILISm: A fINe pOLITICAL pROVeNANCe fOR 
THe COmpLeTe wORKS Of “BY fAR THe mOST TALeNTeD RUSSIAN CRITIC Of HIS Age 
AND peRHApS THe mOST TALeNTeD eVeR” (teRRas), who died only at the age of  28 and 
whose revolutionary ideas influenced Lenin.

A fReSH exAmpLe Of THe fIRST eDITION.

Pisarev (1840-68) was the foremost representative of  Russian nihilism. He valued art 
only for its utility and was known for saying that a pair of  boots was more valuable than a play by Shakespeare, 
and for his denunciation of  Pushkin’s aesthetic theories. In 1862 he was imprisoned for calling for the overthrow of  
the government and monarch, and defending the émigré Russian socialist Aleksandr Herzen. He wrote many of  
his critical essays during the four and a half  years he spent in prison. His hard-hitting, polemical style, notable for 
sincerity and vigour is well reflected in his politico-literary essays Realisti (1864) and Borba za zhizn (1867-68) among 
others (Encyclopedia Britannica).

“Pisarev was a lucid thinker, an elegant stylist, and a witty and entertaining writer. In spite of  his crude materialism, 
his whole manner is infinitely more intelligent and urbane than that of  any of  his fellow critics in the radical camp” 
(Terras).

Pisarev was one of  the writers who propelled the democratic-revolutionary trend in Russia during the 1860s. 
Although he was criticised by Marxist theorists, Nadezhda Krupskaya, Lenin’s wife, once wrote that “Lenin was of  
the generation that grew up under the influence of  Pisarev”.



Provenance: Boris Berezovskiy (1946-2013, Russian businessman and politician).

Description and Bibliographical references: Six vols bound in three, octavo (26.7 x 17.5 cm). Title, [2 pp.], 636 col., marginal tear to 
column 527, occasional light brown spotting; title, [2 pp.], 616 col.; title, [2 pp.], 572 col.; title, [2 pp.], 598 col.; title, [2 pp.], 588 
col.; frontispiece, title, [2 pp.], LII col., 548 col; clean closed tear to p. with cols 525-528. Contemporary half  calf  over marbled boards, 
spines with raised bands, gilt lettering to two compartments, gilt ruled, red bookmarks; slightly rubbed. 

Terras 302-304. 

Price: £1,950 [ref: 91724]

19. ПЛАтОНОВ, АНДРеЙ [pLATONOV, ANDReY].

Чевенгур. [Chevengur]. 

Publication: YMCA Press, Paris, 1975.

A fINe COpY Of THe fIRST eDITION - mADe TO SmUggLe INTO THe USSR. Platonov’s 
Chevengur, tells of  a disastrous attempt to bring about Communism in a small town in 
central Russia. Originally written in the late 1920s, it was not published in Russia until 
1988. This version is printed on fine India paper for ease of  smuggling into the Soviet 
Union - there was also another edition printed at the same time on regular paper.

Platonov’s extraordinary use of  words, reflecting both his own inventiveness and the 
corruption of  linguistic meaning in the Soviet Union, unsettles the reader, layering the 

text with multiple meanings. This, coupled with Platonov’s authenticity of  voice gives a spiritual profundity to the 
novel that stretches far beyond its immediate plot lines.

For so many years lost amidst the onslaught of  official literature, Platonov’s reputation has grown exponentially 
since the fall of  the Soviet Union. Once called ‘scum’ by Stalin, he has since been described by the translator Robert 
Chandler as the greatest Russian prose stylist of  the twentieth century.

Description and Bibliographical references: 8vo. 375pp. Original wrappers; light rubbing to exteriors, spine a little slanted, unobtrusive 
name to front free endpaper. 

Price: £600 [ref: 88901]

20. ПУШКИН, АЛеКСАНДР СеРГееВИч [pUSHKIN, ALeKSANDR SeRgeeVICH].

Сочинения [The Works].

Publication: A.I. Mamontov, Moskva, 1899. 

Fine complete set of  the edition published on the occasion of  the anniversary of  
Pushkin’s birth. It comprises poems, novels and plays edited by the poet himself  and 
published in his lifetime, including Evgeniy Onegin, The Queen of  Spades and Boris Godunov. f

Provenance: The Demidoff family; Boris Berezovskiy (1946-2013, Russian businessman 
and politician). 

Description and Bibliographical references: Three vols, octavo (23.5 x 16.5 cm). XXIV pp., including 
title, 376 pp., with 2 plates; title, [2], 406 pp., with 3 plates; title, [2], 396 pp., with 4 plates, 
multiple illustration in text; creases to some pages. Contemporary half  calf, gilt tooling, spine with raised 
bands, black morocco label with gilt lettering to second compartment; very slightly rubbed. 

Price: £1,250 [ref: 91523]



SVeTLOV-feKULA COpY - ONe Of 50 ONLY

21. ПУШКИН, АЛеКСАНДР СеРГееВИч, СеРГеЙ ЛИФАРЬ И ПРОФ. 
М. Л. ГОФМАН (ИзДАтеЛИ) [pUSHKIN, ALeKSANDR SeRgeeVICH, 
SeRgeY LIfAR’ AND pROf. m. L. gOfmAN (eDITORS)].

Путешествие в Арзрум во время похода 1829 года. [Journey to Arzrum 
during the campaign of  1829].

Publication: Lifar, Paris, 1934.

fINe COpY Of THIS pRIVATe pRODUCTION, fROm THe VeRY RARe eDITION Of 50 COpIeS 
ONLY, eACH ONe BeARINg THe pRINTeD NAme Of THe ReCIpIeNT. Another issue, without 
names, was limited to 200 copies.

This copy was made for Valerian Svetlov, actually V. Ivchenko, an active supporter of  Diaghilev and the Ballets 
Russes, involved in the organisation of  the first season in 1909. After having published some of  the best works on 
Russian ballet, he died in January 1934 - that is ten months before the printing of  the present work: a rare example 
of  posthumous dedication!

With an introduction by Lifar and with a facsimile of  Pushkin’s notebook that Lifar acquired from a dealer in Paris. 
The notebook contains a handwritten introduction to “Travel to Arzrum” with the first two pages crossed out and not 
subsequently included in Pushkin’s publication of  the novel in Sovremennik in 1836. The wrappers were designed by 
R. M. Dobuzhinskiy, son of  Mstislav.

Provenance: Valerian Yakovlevich Svetlov (printed dedication); Paul M. Fekula (this copy as num. 5163 in his catalogue).

Description and Bibliographical references: Quarto (27 x 21 cm). 78 incl. first blank, half-title, frontispiece and title, [2] pp., including 
facsimile letters in Russian and French, head- and tailpieces, loose ad leaf  inserted; discrete stamp ‘Printed in France’ on title. Publisher’s 
printed wrappers by Dobuzhinskiy; a bit soiled, fore-edge of  upper cover slightly creased. 

Price: £2,950 [ref: 86298]

22. СИРИН, В. (ВЛАДИМИР НАБОКОВ) [SIRIN, V. (VLADImIR 
NABOKOV)].

Приглашение на казнь [Invitation to a Beheading].

Publication: Dom Knigi, Paris, 1938.

Nine early Nabokov’s novels were published under his pen name V. Sirin which included 
Invitation to a Beheading, an anti-totalitarian fantasy. Written during Nabokov’s time in 
Berlin, the novel tells about final twenty days of  Cincinnatus C., a citizen of  a fictitious 
country, who is imprisoned and sentenced to death for being unable to blend in and 
become part of  the world around him. 

It is the first of  Nabokov’s books which his only son Dmitriy translated into English in 
1959. Scarce in fresh condition. 

Provenance: Boris Berezovskiy (1946-2013, Russian businessman and politician). 

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. Octavo (19.8 x 14.5 cm). 206 pp., 2pp. 
adv. Original soft wrappers printed in red and brown, faint staining to front cover, spine creased, some 
edgewear. Housed in a custom-made clamshell box. 

Juliar A16.1. 

Price: £1,250 [ ref: 91475]



23. СИРИН, В. (ВЛАДИМИР НАБОКОВ) [SIRIN, V. (VLADImIR NABOKOV)].

Подвиг [Glory].

Publication: “Sovremeniya Zapiski”, Paris, 1932.

tRue FiRst edition oF Glory in the oRiginaL Russian text, written under the 
pseudonym Sirin while in Berlin. The novel tells a story of  Martin Edelweiss, a twenty 
something Russian émigré, who embarks on a perilous and illegal attempt to re-enter 
his home country. There would not be another edition of  this novel in any language 
until the first English edition in 1971. 

Interestingly, in the introduction to the English translation Nabokov writes that this 
novel is ‘my only one with a heights of  purity and melancholy that I have only attained 
in the much later Ada’.

Provenance: Boris Berezovskiy (1946-2013, Russian businessman and politician).

Description and Bibliographical references: First edition. Octavo (19.2 x 14.7 cm). 236, 2pp. adv + 2pp. white leaf. Original soft 
wrappers, very fragile; spine creased with some splitting to joints, slight loss to foot of  spine, some overall edgewear and soiling. Housed in 
a custom-made clamshell box. 

Juliar A13.1. 

Price: £850 [ref: 91476]

24. СОЛЖеНИЦЫН, АЛеКСАНДР ИСАеВИч [SOLZHeNITSYN, ALeKSANDR 
ISAeVICH].

Август четырнадцатого. [August of  1914].

Publication: Beresniak for YMCA, Paris, 1971.

VeRY gOOD COpY Of THe fIRST eDITION, authorised by Solzhenitsyn, who had an 
agreement with the YMCA Press in Paris from the early 1970s, although his works 
continued to be pirated in London and elsewhere.

“The primary project of  my life”, first conceived in 1936, is the cycle of  historical novels 
of  the birth of  the USSR entitled Red Wheel (Krasnoe koleso), of  which the only “knot” 
yet published in its entirety is August 1914. Starting with the debacle of  the Russian 
army in East Prussia at the beginning of  World War I and interweaving the destinies of  

numerous fictional and historical characters, it aims at an interpretation of  the October Revolution comparable in 
breadth and depth to War and Peace for the War of  1812.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo. 573, [3] pp., with two maps. Publisher’s white printed wrappers; some soiling to spine. 

Price: £175 [ref: 83811]

25. СОЛЖеНИЦЫН, АЛеКСАНДР ИСАеВИч [SOLZHeNITSYN, ALeKSANDR ISAeVICH].

Два рассказа. [Two Tales: Матрёнин Двор [Matryona’s House] and Случай на Станции 
Кречетовка [Incident at Krechetovka Station]]. 

Publication: Flegon Press, London, 1963.

gOOD COpY Of THe RARe fIRST eDITION IN BOOK fORm Of THe SOLZHeNITSYN’S SeCOND pUBLISHeD wORKS, which had 
previously appeared in “Noviy Mir”. This was also the second publication of  the Flegon Press, following on from the 
pirate edition of  “One Day in the life of  Ivan Denisovich”.

thRee FiRst editions by soLzhenitsyn



The title character of  “Matryona’s Home,” an impoverished peasant woman, endures 
her drab life until she is killed in a train accident. Figuring into a long tradition, 
Matryona is alternately seen by critics as a symbolic depiction of  the idealised Russian 
peasant—innocent, infinitely patient, and hardworking—or a personification of  a 
quietly suffering Mother Russia.

“An Incident at Krechetovka Station” presents the patriotic, devoutly Marxist, 
and steadfastly “vigilant” army lieutenant Zotov, a railroad station commander at 
Krechetovka. While assisting a misplaced soldier named Tveritinov, who has been 
separated from his unit, Zotov discovers the man does not know that the city of  Tsaritsyn 
in now called Stalingrad, and suspects he is a German spy. Turning Tveritinov over to 
the secret police for questioning, Zotov later regrets his decision, realizing the soldier 
will likely never see his family again.

Provenance: Biblioteka morskikh ofitserov v Parizhe (stamp to first page and manuscript 
shelf  numbers on upper and lower covers).

Description and Bibliographical references: Tall 8vo. 55 pp.; light marginal creases to lower corner of  first leaves, light marginal staining to 
p.35. Publisher’s yellow printed wrappers; a bit rubbed, some stains to covers, upper cover with light creases and marks of  sunning. 

Price: £500 [ref: 87405]

26. АНОНИМ [СОЛЖеНИЦЫН, АЛеКСАНДР ИСАеВИч] ANONYm 
[SOLZHeNITSYN, ALeKSANDR ISAeVICH].

Раковый корпус. [Cancer Ward].

Publication: Il Saggiatore, Milano, 1968.

fINe COpY Of THe fIRST eDITION Of THe LITeRARY mASTeRpIeCe, which together with 
Solzhenitsyn’s earlier works brought him the Nobel Prize in 1970. “Solzhenitsyn based 
Cancer Ward on his own experiences of  being treated for cancer in Tashkent after he 
had been freed from the Gulag. The work was written between 1963 and 1967 and 
Solzhenitsyn had originally hoped that it would be published in the Soviet Union. Novyi 
Mir accepted the work and printed off galley proofs for the first eight chapters in 1967, 
but in the end it proved too controversial. Cancer Ward was widely circulated in samizdat 
and eventually copies reached the West where editions were issued by several different 

publishers. There are significant textual differences between the different samizdat editions.

The Milanese edition of  Cancer Ward contains just over half  the novel; a second volume was envisaged but never 
printed. Despite being incomplete it is still considered to be the first publication. The author is listed as “Anonymous”, 
presumably in order to protect Solzhenitsyn from any possible repercussions. The publishing information in the book 
states that it was printed in February 1968, but it likely came out in March or April. 

VeRY RARe.” (Matthew).

Provenance: Ilya A. Mamantov (paper ex-libris on the upper pastedown).

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (18.5 x 12 cm). 320 pp; some pages slightly browned. Publisher’s printed wrappers; 
very lightly soiled. 

T. Mathew, A guide to the Russian editions of  Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn’s major works.

Price: £450 [ref: 86070]



27. ГеРБеЛЬ, Н.В. AND П. ПОЛеВОЙ (ИзДАтеЛИ). [geRBeL’, N.V. 
AND p. pOLeVOY (eD.)].

Русские поэты в биографиях и образах. [Russian poets]. 

Publication: Stasiulevich, Skt. Peterburg, 1888.

An attractive popular work, which presents more than 150 biographies and excerpts of  
Russian poets, from Lomonosov and Sumarokov to Nadson through the most famous 
names of  Russian culture: Pushkin, Krylov, Lermontov, Tolstoy etc. It also includes a 
chapter of  comic poetry. A lovely publisher’s binding.

Provenance: Yakovleva Olga Nikolaevna (inscription on half-title, stamp on title).

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (25.7 x 18 cm). Half-title, title, [4], 581, IX; 
occasional spotting. Contemporary cloth with gilt lettering; spine slightly chipped on ends, slightly rubbed. 

Price: £175 [ref: 86959]

28. TOLSTOI, LeON AND eDY LegRAND (ARTIST).

La Guerre et la paix. 

Publication: Gallimard, Paris, 1960.

Excellent copy of  this famous and attractive production: copy numbered 10226 from 
the 10 250 preferred copies “hors commerce” (tirage de tete). From the NRF series; 
traduction of  Henri Mongault with a foreword by Pierre Pascal.

Description and Bibliographical references: Two volumes 4to. xxii, 711; 781 pp., with 32 colour 
plates after Legrand. Original pictorial cloth after Paul Bonet’s design, with mylar and slipcase; slipcase 
slightly splitting. 

Price: £200 [ref: 40578]

fIRST pUBLICATION

29. тОЛСтОЙ, ЛеВ И ДРУГИе. [TOLSTOY, LeV AND OTHeRS].

Встреча в отряде с московским знакомым. Из Кавказских записок 
князя Нехлюдова [в] Библиотекe для чтения [№12, декабрь]. 
[Encounter with a Moscow Acquaintance in the Detachment [in] Library 
for Reading [№12, December].

Publication: Shtab otdeln. korpusa vnutr. strazhy, Skt. Peterburg, 1856.

a compLete copy oF the bibLioteka dLia chteniya decembeR issue FeatuRing the 
FiRst appeaRance in pRint oF the toLstoy’s stoRy about degraded soldiers that 
he personally met during his trip to Caucasus. The work was originally called ‘Iz 
Kavkazskikh vospominaniy. Razzhalovanniy’ [‘From the Caucasus Memories. The 
Degraded’], but it didn’t pass censorship and as a result, the story was published in the 

‘Library for Reading’ magazine under the current title. 

Biblioteka dlia Chteniya [Library for Reading] was a Russian monthly periodical published in Saint Petersburg 
between 1834 and 1865.

Provenance: B.L.G. (Cyrillic lettering to spine foot, with ‘Izm. Pol.’ - probably a soldier from the Izmaylovksiy regiment).

Description and Bibliographical references: 8vo (24.5 x 17 cm). VIII, 86, 73-182, 93-162, 93-120, 121-162, 31-64, 29-82, 115-
216, 3-4, IV, [8] pp.; occasional spotting. Pagination as per index, complete copy. Contemporary half-calf  over marbled boards, flat spine 
with gilt lettering, original wrappers bound in; extremities rubbed, boards worn. 

Price: £2,750 [ref: 83609]



THe BIRTH Of ONe Of THe wORLD’S gReATeST wRITeRS

30. тОЛСтОЙ, ЛеВ [TOLSTOY, LeV].

Детство и Отрочество [Childhood and Adolescence].

Publication: Prats, Skt. Peterburg, 1856.

fReSH exAmpLe wITH UNCUT mARgINS Of THe RARe fIRST eDITION Of 
TOLSTOY’S fIRST SIgNIfICANT NOVeL, wHICH ImmeDIATeLY CONTRIBUTeD 
TO HIS pOpULARITY.

Pushkin’s periodical Sovremennik [The Contemporary] published first Tolstoy’s 
work in issues from 1852 onwards, but the author was not pleased with the 
editorial corrections introduced to his novel by the writer and poet and 
head of  the periodical Nekrasov. Especially upsetting the writer found the 
change of  the original title to “Istoriya moego detstva” [History of  my 
Childhood], which he claimed had distorted the whole idea behind the work. 
“Я утешаюсь только тем, что имею возможность напечатать с своею 
фамилиею весь роман отдельно и совершенно отказаться от повести 
История моего детства, которая по справедливости принадлежит не 
мне, а неизвестному сотруднику вашей редакции» [The only thing that 
comforts me is that I have a possibility to publish the complete novel under 

my name and completely reject “The History of  My Childhood”, the authorship of  which rightly belongs not to me 
but to an unknown employee of  your periodical], wrote Tolstoy to Nekrasov.

The present first edition in book form is therefore closer to Tolstoy’s thought, and the novel was praised by the public 
as well as Russian novelists. Ivan Turgenev heralded the young Tolstoy as a major up-and-coming figure in Russian 
literature. He wrote to Tolstoy from Paris in January 1857: “Your “Childhood and Adolescence” makes furor among 
local Russian ladies; everybody is trying to get hold of  the copy you sent me to read it... They are demanding your 
autographs from me, - in other words you are really in fashion – even more than crinoline…” (from I.S. Turgenev, 
Complete works and letters in 28 vols, 1960—1968, v. 3, pp. 75 - 77). It’s early that year 1857 that Tolstoy will publish 
separately the novel Youth, the follow-up novel to Childhood and Adolescence.

There is an ongoing debate about which of  the Tolstoy’s books should be considered the first published. A censorship 
permit allowing the publication of  the present work was granted only 17 days after the one for «Voennie rasskazy» 
[Military Stories]; both works were subsequently published the same year, 1856, and both are referred to as a first 
published book in different sources. It is worth mentioning that the present work was begun in the autumn 1851 (and 
already published in parts by The Contemporary in 1852) while the first military story was achieved only in December 
1852.

As its title indicates, Military Stories is a collection of  short stories, whereas Childhood and Adolescence was built by Tolstoy 
as a novel in parts, based on personal memories but experimenting with an expressionistic style to raise an emotional 
response from the reader.f

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (20 x 12.9 cm). Title, half-title, 306, [2] pp.; title a bit browned with light stain to 
fore-edge of  early ff., a couple of  other minor marks, upper fore-corner of  early ff. slightly creased, small repair to index. Contemporary 
plain wrappers; some minor marking and browning. Kept in modern cloth solander box. 

Kilgour 1192; Victor Terras, A History of  Russian Literature, p. 354. 

Price: £17,500 [ref: 91349]



31. тУРГеНеВ, ИВАН И ВЛАДИМИР КОНАШеВИч (хУДОЖНИК) 
[TURgeNeV, IVAN AND VLADImIR KONASHeVICH (ARTIST)]. 

Первая любовь [First Love]. 

Publication: Grzhebin, Berlin, 1923.

Lovely fragile edition of  this love story illustrated by the famous Russian artist and 
a member of  the “Mir Iskusstva” Vladimir Konashevich (1888—1963). For this 
publication the artist opted for a pocket format and complimented the illustrations with 
small vignettes conveying the special lyrical mood of  the novel.

Description and Bibliographical references: Sixteenmo (14.7 x 10 cm). 130 pp., including half-title 
and title, with multiple illustrations, incl. 4 full page. Publisher’s wrappers; small closed tear to spine. 

Price: £375 [ref: 90355]

32. тУРГеНеВ, ИВАН [TURgeNeV, IVAN].

Полное собрание сочинений в 12 томах. [Complete works in 
12 volumes].

Publication: Marks, Skt. Peterburg, 1898.

An attractively bound set of  the great classics of  the world literature with the 
author’s portrait engraved by Friedrich Brockhaus. This edition, issued as a 
supplement to magazine Niva, became a basis for the subsequent first Soviet 
edition published in 1919.

Provenance: Doctor Vasiliy Ivanovich Kolesnikov (stamps to upper cover, 
upper fly leaf  and several pages).

Description and Bibliographical references: Twelve vols bound in seven, octavo (20 x 14 cm). With engraved frontispiece and facsimile; 
small marginal waterstain to frontispiece, pp. 19 - 30 in vol 12 detached from the block, occasional spotting, browning to some pages. 
Publisher’s cloth, with floral ornament on boards, decorated in gilt on upper cover and spine; hinges slightly cracked but holding, upper cover 
slightly rubbed in vol 2. 

Price: £950 [ref: 85973]

wITH pReSeNTATION INSCRIpTION TO pUSHKIN’S gRANDDAUgHTeR 

33. V[ILeT], w[ILHeLm VAN DeR] (TRANSLATOR).

Nachbildungen Russischer Originale. 

Publication: Bernstein, Berlin, 1905.

A LOVeLY, SmALL ANTHOLOgY Of RUSSIAN pOemS, INSCRIBeD BY THe TRANSLATOR TO 
THe gRANDDAUgHTeR Of ALexANDeR pUSHKIN, gRAND-DUCHeSS Of RUSSIA, reading: 
“Внучке творца “Онегина” на добрую память от скромного переводчика. 
Германия, 27 сентября 1908” [To the granddaughter of  the creator of  “Onegin” for 
good memories. Germany, 27 September 1908]. Van der Vilet chose mostly works by 
Apukhtin, Pushkin and A. Tolstoy, and included also some poems by Maikov, Dmitriev, 
Fet-Shenshin and Balmont.

Countess Sophie of  Merenberg was married to Grand Duke Mikhail Mikhailovich, a grandson of  Nicholas I. Because 
of  this morganatic marriage, they had to live in exile, first in south of  France and then in London.

Provenance: Countess Sophie of  Merenberg (manuscript presentation from translator on the title); by descent.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo (26.5 x 17 cm). Title, [2], 107 pp. Publisher’s white cloth, gilt lettering to upper cover; 
slightly rubbed and soiled. 

Price: £475 [ref: 88831]



34. зАМЯтИН, еВГеНИЙ И БОРИС КУСтОДИеВ (ИЛЛюСтРАтОР). 
[ZAmYATIN, YeVgeNIY AND BORIS KUSTODIeV (ILLUSTRATOR)].

Житие Блохи от дня чудесное ее рождения и до дня прискорбной 
кончины. [Flea’s Life, from a wonderful day of  its birth to the day of  
unfortunate demise]. 

Publication: Knigoizdatelstvo pisateley, Leningrad, 1929.

fIRST eDITION, pReSeNTATION COpY, being a brief  prose version of  The Flea which had 
previously appeared as a play in Leningrad Bolshoy Drama Theatre. Kustodiev (1878 - 
1927), who was responsible for costumes and decorations for the play, later made some 
drafts to illustrate this humorous story. The illustrations, similarly to the brief  version of  
Zamyatin’s play itself, were initially aimed for the amusement of  a close circle of  friends 
and not for publication. This may be the exact reason why they came to be so sharp, 
expressive and witty. It became the last graphic work of  Kustodiev before his death and 
probably one of  his best. These reasons prompted the publication of  this edition, which 
included numerous references to the plays staged in Moscow and Leningrad. 

one oF 500 copies. inscRibed by zamyatin in the yeaR oF pubLication: “To Eynar 
Yakovlevich Krake, in memory of  our meeting one autumn evening in Moscow / 2-XI-
1929.” Books inscribed by Zamyatin are of  great rarity.

Description and Bibliographical references: Octavo. 37 pp. Illustrated with full page plates. Original 
printed wrappers by M.A. Karnarskiy, glassine jacket; some wear and tear to glassine. 

Price: £4,750 [ref: 87844]

35. [зОтОВ, РАФАИЛ МИхАЙЛОВИч - ZOTOV, RAfAIL mIKHAILOVICH].

Таинственный монах [The Mystery Monk].

Publication: Tip. III-go otdeleniya Sobstvennoy E.I.V. kantseliarii, Skt. Peterburg, 1834.

A LOVeLY exAmpLe, pLeASANTLY BOUND, Of THe fIRST eDITION of  this historical novel 
depicting Russia in the second half  of  the 17th century and the rise to power of  Peter 
I the Great. 

Novelist and playwright Rafail Zotov (1795-1871) counted among the favourite writers 
of  the Russian middle class and was read by Tolstoy. Zotov took well known historical 
facts surrounding the power struggle between tsarina Sofia and future Peter the Great 
and further interpreted them in his own artistic way, thus creating an extremely 
intriguing story. The unfavourable comments that were made by some critics, in 
particular Belinskiy who blamed the author for his frivolous interpretation of  history, 

did not decrease in any way the interest of  the wider public. To satisfy the demand for the novel, five editions had 
already been published by the year 1881.

A VeRY RARe pRODUCTION Of THe gOLDeN Age Of RUSSIAN LITeRATURe: although the work became popular once 
published, the present first edition could not be traced at auctions in recent decades, nor on the market. We couldn’t 
find any complete copy in Western libraries, and it seems that the two biggest Russian libraries, RGB and RNB, own 
only separate volumes.

A volume was probably published two years later, in 1836, which could be a third part to the novel; however, 
information from libraries as well as bibliographies are too thin for us to be sure whether it belongs to our first edition 
or not. The text of  the second volume ends on a logic, natural note, without implying any follow-up and it’s worth 
noting that Belinskiy published his review in 1835.



Provenance: Boris Berezovskiy (1946-2013, Russian businessman and politician).

Description and Bibliographical references: Two volumes, small octavo (17.3 x 10.8 cm). Engr. frontispiece, 340 pp. incl. half-title and 
title, [2] pp.; engr. frontispiece, 348 pp. incl. half-title and title, [2] pp.; occasional light spotting and marginal waterstaining, several small 
marginal tears without affecting the text. Contemporary half  green sheep over marbled boards, gilt lettering and tooling to spines, speckled 
edges; corners slightly bumped, gilt dimmed. 

Obolyaninov 2648 (without date); Muratova, Istoriya Russkoy literatury XIX veka, 7584 (dated only 1836) and 7601 for Belinskiy’s 
review; cf. Smirnov-Sok. I, p.304. 

Price: £2,250 [ref: 91632]


